

## COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Mali LaGoe Acting Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

File:

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** February 9, 2021

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing Environmental Clearance for the 2021

**Road Rehabilitation Project** 

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The resolution to authorize environmental clearance for the 2021 Road Rehabilitation Project does not have a financial impact. The work done under this environmental clearance is included in the Nevada County Department of Public Works Capital Improvement Plan and funded with Senate Bill1 (SB1)- Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Act (RMRA) funds. There is no additional impact to the General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** This project consists of pavement rehabilitation along approximately 12.09 miles of County-maintained roads using microsurfacing and paving techniques. Microsurfacing consists of installing a Type II microsurface emulsion on top of the existing road surface. The project is scheduled for summer 2021 on the following roads:

Road	From	To	Miles
Lake Vera Purdon Rd.	Selby Lane	Lake Vera Bridge	1.22
Gracie Rd.	Nevada City limits	Big Blue Rd.	0.87
Gracie Rd.	Big Blue Rd.	Banner Lava Cap Rd.	0.59
Allison Ranch Rd.	Braemar Way	Bridge	0.78
Allison Ranch Rd.	Bridge	Empire Star Mine Rd.	0.97
Auburn Rd.	Hidden Valley Rd.	Archery Way	0.80
Auburn Rd.	Archery Way	McCourtney Rd.	1.27
E. Empire St.	Highway 174	Grass Valley limits	0.80
Birchville Rd.	Pleasant Valley Rd.	Highway 49	2.80
Brunswick Rd.	Highway 174	Greenhorn Rd.	0.99
Loma Rica Dr.	Brunswick Rd.	End of Co Maintained	1.00
Total			12.09

The Public Works Department has reviewed the project for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has identified the project as a Class I project, which consists of repair or minor alteration of an existing public facility involving negligible or no expansion of use. The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA, per Section

15301(c) of the California Code of Regulations. A Notice of Exemption has been prepared for the project and, upon approval by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, will be filed with the Nevada County Clerk's Office.

**Item Initiated by:** Jessica Hankins, Public Works Project Manager **Approved by:** Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: January 19, 2021 Revision Date: January 22, 2021